ASAHI KASEI EMD CORPORATION
MS0932-E-01 Jan-09
1
Programmable
Clock Generator
AK8142
Features
• Supply Voltage:

Please keep this pin open if the external clock is input to XIN
pin.
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
Range
AK8142 8142 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP -30 to 85 ℃
16:XOUT
15:A0
14:A1
13:GND3
12:VDD3
11:SDA
10:SCL
9:REFOUT
1:XIN
2:RESET
3:FSET
4:VDD1
5:GND1
6:GND2
7:VDD2
8:CKOUT
AK8142
MS0932-E-01  Jan-09
  - 3 -
The brand name
of AKEMD’s IC’s
Absolute Maximum Rating
Over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted (1)
Items Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply Voltage VDD -0.3 to 4.6 V
Input Voltage Vin VSS-0.3 to VDD+0.3 V
Input Current (any pins except supplies) IIN ±10 mA
Storage Temperature Tstg -55 to 130 °C
Note
(1) Stress beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These
are stress ratings only.  Functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under “Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability. Electrical parameters are guaranteed only over the recommended
operating temperature range.
This device is manufactured on a CMOS process, therefore, generically susceptible to
damage by excessive static voltage. Failure to observe proper handling and installation
procedures can cause damage.  AKEMD recommends that this device is handled with appropriate
precautions.
Recommended Operation Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Temperature Ta   -30  85 °C
VDD1   3.0 3.3 3.6 V
Supply Voltage  VDD2
VDD3
1.7 1.8 VDD1 V
Input Clock Frequency1 Fin1 Quartz Oscillator input 16.0 24.0 32.0 MHz
Input Clock Frequency2 Fin2 External input, >0.8Vpp 2.0  67.0 MHz
Input Clock Duty Cycle  External input 30 50 70 %
Cp1
Pin: CKOUT
4MHz – 100MHz
100MHz – 150MHz
150MHz – 200MHz
15
10
8
pF
Output Load Capacitance
Cp2
Pin: REFOUT
2MHz – 67.0MHz
  25 pF
ESD Sensitive Device
AK8142
Jan-09  MS0932-E-01
- 4 -
The brand name